


Page 1 of 2

Department of Education CIP Biennium Budget for FY2018-2019 and Six-Year Program

Costs in Thousands
Amounts for FY20 through FY23 are expected to change in the future.
MOF C Unless Otherwise Indicated
EDN 100 Unless Otherwise Indicated

9/14/2016
Project FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Total

7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,200 7,200 42,400
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 12,000

Various Schools, Statewide 30,840 30,840 30,840 30,840 30,840 30,840 185,040
Various Schools, Statewide 159,340 143,920 143,920 143,920 143,920 143,920 878,940
Various Schools, Statewide 100,744 87,894 89,436 104,342 84,810 79,670 546,896
Various Schools, Statewide 259,570 178,872 138,780 410,172 266,252 106,912 1,360,558
Various Schools, Statewide 145,976 86,352 101,772 91,492 64,764 74,016 564,372

TOTAL 705,470 536,878 513,748 789,766 599,786 444,558 3,590,206

Lump Sum CIP
Heat Abatement, SW

Lump Sum CIP
Condition, SW

Lump Sum CIP
Program Support, SW
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ge PLANS, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION 
FOR HEAT 
ABATEMENT; 
GROUND AND SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS; 
EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION 
AND EQUIPMENT TO MAINTAIN 
AND IMPROVE FACILITIES AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
REMEDIATION; GROUND AND 
SITE IMPROVEMENTS; 
EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, 
AND EQUIPMENT FOR PROGRAM 
SUPPORT, INCLUDING NEW 
FACILITIES, TEMPORARY FACILITIES, 
AND IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR 
ADDITIONS TO EXISTING FACILITIES; 
GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS; 
EQUIPMENT AND APPURTENANCES.
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(HA)
Various schools 
statewide

(CON)
School building Improvements
Electrical/Infrastructure 
Improvements
Hazardous Materials Removal
Health and Safety
Structural Improvements
Whole School CR Renovations
Playground Equipmen/ R&M
Minor Renovations and 
Improvements

(PS)
Relocate/Construct Temporary Facilities
Master Plan/Land Acquisition
Gender Equity
ADA Compliance
New support facilities: libraries, 
cafeterias, student support, 
administration, faculty centers
Expand/Renovate/Replace facilities 
(including fire, safety, code 
improvements)
New restrooms
New athletic/PE facilities

(CAP)
Relocate/construct temporary 
facilities
Master plan/land acquisition
New schools
New facilities for capacity
New temporary facilities
Repurposing of existing facilities to 
create capacity

(EQ)
Relocate/construct temporary 
facilities
Master plan/land aquisition
Noise abatement
Energy improvements
New facilities for instructional 
programs: SpEd, Science, PE, 
Specialty Classrooms Renovations 
to create spaces for instructional & 
support programs
Special education renovations
HS science facilities upgrades
Right sizing of rooms/facilities

Lump Sum CIP - Program Support
Lump Sum CIP - Capacity
Lump Sum CIP - Equity

Lump Sum CIP
Capacity, SW

Lump Sum CIP
Equity, SW

PLANS, LAND, DESIGN, 
CONSTRUCTION AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR CAPACITY, 
INCLUDING NEW FACILITIES, 
TEMPROARY FACILITIES, AND 
IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR 
ADDITIONS TO EXISTING 
FACILITIES; GROUND AND SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT 
AND APPURTENANCES.

PLANS, LAND, DESIGN, 
CONSTRUCTION AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR EQUITY, 
INCLUDING NEW FACILITIES 
RENOVATION, EXPANSION 
AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF 
FACILITIES; GROUND AND SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT 
AND APPURTENANCES.

Lump Sum CIP - Condition

Biennium
School

Lump Sum - Project Positions (EDN 400)
Lump Sum - Project Adjustment
Lump Sum - Heat Abatement
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CIP Backlog
Project List by KPIs

Biennium Budget
FY 2018 FY 2019

KPI School Project FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Total
- Lump Sum - Project Positions (EDN 400) 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,200 7,200 42,400
- Lump Sum - Project Adjustment 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 12,000
T Lump Sum - Heat Abatement 30,840 30,840 30,840 30,840 30,840 30,840 185,040

CON Lump Sum - Condition 159,340 143,920 143,920 143,920 143,920 143,920 878,940
159,340 143,920 143,920 143,920 143,920 143,920 878,940

CON Various, Statewide School Building Improvements 77,100 77,100 77,100 77,100 77,100 77,100 462,600
CON Various, Statewide Electrical/Infrastructure Improvements 20,560 20,560 20,560 20,560 20,560 20,560 123,360
CON Various, Statewide Hazardous Materials Removal 2,056 2,056 2,056 2,056 2,056 2,056 12,336
CON Various, Statewide Converged Network Infrastructure 20,560 5,140 5,140 5,140 5,140 5,140 46,260
CON Various, Statewide Structural Improvements 2,056 2,056 2,056 2,056 2,056 2,056 12,336
CON Various, Statewide Playground Equip Replace/Upgrade 1,028 1,028 1,028 1,028 1,028 1,028 6,168
CON Various, Statewide Whole School CR Renovation 35,980 35,980 35,980 35,980 35,980 35,980 215,880

Lump Sum - Program Support 100,744 87,894 89,436 104,342 84,810 79,670 546,896
100,744 87,894 89,436 104,342 84,810 79,670 546,896

PS Various, Statewide ADA Compliance 10,280             8,224               10,280             8,224               10,280             8,224            55,512
(Lokelani IS, Wahiawa ES, Kapalama ES, Likelike ES, Kapunahala ES, Various CTE ADA Improvements) 0

PS Various, Statewide Gender Equity - Softball Field/Girls Athlet    7,196               7,196               7,196               7,196               7,196               7,196            43,176
(Hilo HS, Aiea HS, Waialua HIS) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    0

PS Various, Statewide Master Plan/Land Acquisition 514                  514                  514                  514                  514                  514                3,084
(Maui High , State Offices) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    0

PS Various, Statewide Support Facilities 8,224               5,140               8,224               5,140               8,224               5,140            40,092
PS Holualoa ES Administration/Classroom Building 15,420             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    15,420
PS Pahoa ES Master Plan & First Inc. -                       -                       15,420             -                       -                       -                    15,420
PS Kauluwela ES Cafeteria / Administration / CR 2,056               20,560             -                       -                       -                       -                    22,616
PS Waihee Elementary Administration Building 12,336             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    12,336
PS Pearl City Highlands ES Admin/Library 15,420             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    15,420
PS Various, Statewide High School Athletic Facilities 25,700             35,980             20,560             20,560             20,560             20,560          143,920

(Kauai HS Gym; Anuenue Sch Gym/Lkr; Baldwin HS Ath Lkrs/Support Facilities; Kohala HS Gym;) 0
PS Various, Statewide PE/Playcourts & Field Facilities 3,598               7,196               7,196               7,196               7,196               7,196            39,578

(Waiakea ES, Kapiolani ES, Kalama IS) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    0
PS Various, Statewide Library -                       1,542               8,224               2,056               10,280             10,280          32,382
PS Various, Statewide Cafeteria -                       1,542               8,224               2,056               10,280             10,280          32,382
PS Various, Statewide Administration/Classroom Building -                       -                       2,056               10,280             10,280             10,280          32,896
PS Maui Complexes Complex Area(s) Admin Offices -                       -                       1,542               41,120             -                       -                    42,662

Lump Sum - Capacity 259,570 178,872 138,780 410,172 266,252 106,912 1,360,558
259,570 178,872 138,780 410,172 266,252 106,912 1,360,558

CAP Various, Statewide Relocate/Construct Temporary Facilities 6,168               6,168               6,168               6,168               6,168               6,168            37,008
CAP Various, Statewide Master Planning/Land Acquisition 1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028            6,168
CAP Various, Statewide CIP Equipment 1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028            6,168

(Nahienaena, Ewa Makai, Waikoloa, Lahainaluna) 0
CAP Campbell HS Classroom Building 26,728             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    26,728
CAP Kealakehe Elementary Classroom Building 12,336             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    12,336
CAP Pohukaina Elementary New Elementary School 56,540             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    56,540
CAP Kihei High New School - Phase 1 (800) 123,360           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    123,360
CAP Kapolei High Classroom Building 30,840             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    30,840
CAP Lahaina Intermediate Classroom Building 1,542               15,420             -                       -                       -                       -                    16,962
CAP East Kapolei Middle New School (1050) -                       133,640           -                       -                       -                       -                    133,640
CAP East Kapolei Elementary New School -                       1,028               46,260             -                       -                       -                    47,288
CAP Haiku ES Classroom/ProgSupport Building -                       -                       20,560             -                       -                       -                    20,560
CAP East Kapolei High New School -                       -                       5,140               185,040           -                       -                    190,180
CAP Hoopili High New School -                       -                       -                       10,280             185,040           -                    195,320
CAP Waipahu HS Classroom Building -                       -                       26,728             -                       -                       -                    26,728
CAP Central Maui Middle New School -                       -                       5,140               133,640           -                       -                    138,780
CAP Koa Ridge Elementary New School -                       -                       1,028               46,260             -                       -                    47,288
CAP Hoopili Elementary New School -                       -                       -                       1,028               46,260             -                    47,288
CAP Kealakehe II Elementary New School -                       -                       -                       -                       1,028               46,260          47,288
CAP West Maui Elementary New School -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       1,028            1,028
CAP Various, Statewide Classroom Buildings -                       20,560             25,700             25,700             25,700             51,400          149,060

Lump Sum - Equity 145,976 86,352 101,772 91,492 64,764 74,016 564,372
145,976 86,352 101,772 91,492 64,764 74,016 564,372

EQ Various, Statewide HS Science Facilities Upgrades 12,336             15,420             15,420             15,420             -                       -                    58,596
EQ Various, Statewide STEM/CTE 21st Century Classrooms 10,280             10,280             10,280             10,280             20,560             20,560          82,240
EQ Various, Statewide SpEd Classroom Renovations 2,056               2,056               2,056               2,056               2,056               2,056            12,336
EQ Various, Statewide SpEd Temp. Facilities 3,084               2,056               2,056               2,056               2,056               2,056            13,364

(Castle/Kahuku Complex ILC at Hauula E       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    
EQ Various, Statewide Noise Abatement 1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028               1,028            6,168
EQ Various, Statewide Preschool Program 3,084               12,336             3,084               12,336             3,084               12,336          46,260
EQ Farrington High Campus Modernization 44,204             -                       51,400             -                       5,140               35,980          136,724
EQ Ilima Intermediate Improvements for Middle Sch 20,560             -                       15,420             -                       -                       -                    35,980
EQ Leilehua High New Science / Classroom Building 30,840             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    30,840
EQ Mokapu Elementary Campus-Wide Improvements (DOD Gran   18,504             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                    18,504
EQ Hilo Intermediate Building A Renovation Phase I -                       30,840             -                       -                       -                       -                    30,840
EQ Kaunakakai Elementary Replacement Classroom Building -                       12,336             -                       -                       -                       -                    12,336
EQ Shafter Elementary Replacement Campus -                       -                       1,028               46,260             -                       -                    47,288
EQ Hilo Intermediate Building A Renovation Phase II -                       -                       -                       2,056               30,840             -                    32,896

705,470 536,878 513,748 789,766 599,786 444,558 3,590,206
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HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

HawaiiPublicSchools.org

Finance and Infrastructure Committee

September 20, 2016

Presentation on the Department of Education’s 
Proposed Capital Improvements Program 

Biennium Budget for the 
2017-2019 Fiscal Biennium
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HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

HawaiiPublicSchools.org

RED: Request
BLUE: Appropriation

CIP funding, requests

$314,193,000

$241,331,000

$131,112,000
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$318,472,000
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$289,065,000
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All means of finance: This includes general obligation bond funds, federal 
funds, state education facilities improvement funds (SEFI). 

2



2

HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

HawaiiPublicSchools.org

R&M Backlog since 2001
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Heat Abatement: $30.8 million
Electrical Upgrades, Heat-Reflective Coating, Ceiling Fans, Night Flushing Vents, 
Air Conditioning, Shading Elements, Reducing Solar Gain

Capacity: $259.5 million
New Schools, Classroom Additions, Temporary Facilities, Repurposing existing facilities to 
create capacity (Including Campbell classroom building $26.7 million) 

Condition: $159.3 million
Repair & Maintenance, Electrical/Technology Infrastructure, Hazardous Material Removal, 
Structural Improvements

Program Support: $100.7 million
Gender Equity, New Restrooms, ADA Compliance, Support Program Spaces, Playground 
Equipment

Equity: $146.0 million
Science Facilities, Special Education, Energy Improvement, Right-sizing of spaces, 
Physical Education, Noise Abatement

HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

HawaiiPublicSchools.org

CIP categories & projects
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HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

HawaiiPublicSchools.org

MAHALO FOR YOUR CONTINUED 

SUPPORT OF PUBLIC EDUCATION!

HawaiiPublicSchools.org
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